

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

BY SENATOR SHOWER

Requested by Law

- 1 Page 28, line 27, through page 29, line 22:
- 2 Delete all material.
- 3
- 4 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 5
- 6 Page 34, line 27:
- 7 Delete all material.
- 8
- 9 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.
- 10
- 11 Page 34, line 28:
- 12 Delete "sec. 44"
- 13 Insert "sec. 43"
- 14
- 15 Page 34, line 29:
- 16 Delete "sec. 45"
- 17 Insert "sec. 44"
- 18
- 19 Page 35, line 4:
- 20 Delete "Section 48"
- 21 Insert "Section 47"
- 22 Delete "sec. 48"
- 23 Insert "sec. 47"

1

2 Page 35, line 7:

3 Delete "Section 50"

4 Insert "Section 49"

5

6 Page 35, line 8:

7 Delete "sec. 53"

8 Insert "sec. 52"

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

BY SENATOR SHOWER

Requested by Law

1 Page 30, line 29, through page 31, line 2:

2 Delete "center, or if a community residential center [PRIVATE RESIDENCE BY
3 ELECTRONIC MONITORING UNDER AS 33.30.065. IF ELECTRONIC MONITORING]
4 is not available, at another appropriate place [IMPRISONMENT UNDER (g)(1)(A) OF
5 THIS SECTION SHALL BE SERVED AT A"

6 Insert "center or by electronic monitoring at a private residence [BY
7 ELECTRONIC MONITORING] under AS 33.30.065. If a community residential center or
8 electronic monitoring at a private residence is not available, imprisonment required under
9 (g)(1)(A) of this section may [SHALL] be served at another appropriate place [A"

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE SENATE
TO: CSSB 32(STA)

BY SENATOR SHOWER

- 1 Page 1, line 2:
- 2 Delete "relating to DNA testing;"
- 3
- 4 Page 13, lines 6 - 23:
- 5 Delete all material.
- 6
- 7 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 8
- 9 Page 34, lines 7 - 8:
- 10 Delete all material.
- 11
- 12 Renumber the following paragraphs accordingly.
- 13
- 14 Page 34, line 9:
- 15 Delete "sec. 26"
- 16 Insert "sec. 24"
- 17
- 18 Page 34, line 11:
- 19 Delete "sec. 28"
- 20 Insert "sec. 26"
- 21
- 22 Page 34, line 12:
- 23 Delete "sec. 29"

1 Insert "sec. 27"

2

3 Page 34, line 13:

4 Delete "sec. 30"

5 Insert "sec. 28"

6

7 Page 34, line 14:

8 Delete "sec. 31"

9 Insert "sec. 29"

10

11 Page 34, line 15:

12 Delete "sec. 32"

13 Insert "sec. 30"

14

15 Page 34, line 16:

16 Delete "sec. 33"

17 Insert "sec. 31"

18

19 Page 34, line 17:

20 Delete "sec. 34"

21 Insert "sec. 32"

22

23 Page 34, line 18:

24 Delete "sec. 35"

25 Insert "sec. 33"

26

27 Page 34, line 21:

28 Delete "sec. 37"

29 Insert "sec. 35"

30

31 Page 34, line 22:

- 1 Delete "sec. 38"
- 2 Insert "sec. 36"
- 3
- 4 Page 34, line 23:
- 5 Delete "sec. 39"
- 6 Insert "sec. 37"
- 7
- 8 Page 34, line 24:
- 9 Delete "sec. 40"
- 10 Insert "sec. 38"
- 11
- 12 Page 34, line 25:
- 13 Delete "sec. 41"
- 14 Insert "sec. 39"
- 15
- 16 Page 34, line 26:
- 17 Delete "sec. 42"
- 18 Insert "sec. 40"
- 19
- 20 Page 34, line 27:
- 21 Delete "sec. 43"
- 22 Insert "sec. 41"
- 23
- 24 Page 34, line 28:
- 25 Delete "sec. 44"
- 26 Insert "sec. 42"
- 27
- 28 Page 34, line 29:
- 29 Delete "sec. 45"
- 30 Insert "sec. 43"
- 31

1 Page 34, line 30:

2 Delete "sec. 36"

3 Insert "sec. 34"

4

5 Page 34, line 31:

6 Delete "sec. 36"

7 Insert "sec. 34"

8

9 Page 35, line 1:

10 Delete "sec. 36"

11 Insert "sec. 34"

12

13 Page 35, line 4:

14 Delete "Section 48"

15 Insert "Section 46"

16 Delete "sec. 48"

17 Insert "sec. 46"

18

19 Page 35, line 7:

20 Delete "Section 50"

21 Insert "Section 48"

22

23 Page 35, line 8:

24 Delete "sec. 53"

25 Insert "sec. 51"

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MICCICHE

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

1 Page 19, line 5:

2 Delete "AS 17.30"

3 Insert "AS 03.05, AS 17.30, and AS 17.38 [AS 17.30]"

4

5 Page 21, line 22, following "AS 17.30":

6 Insert "or AS 17.38"

7

8 Page 22, line 30, following "AS 17.30":

9 Insert "or AS 17.38"

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR MICCICHE

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

1 Page 1, line 2, following "probation;":

2 Insert "relating to driving while license canceled;"

3

4 Page 24, following line 1:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 ** Sec. 36. AS 12.25.180(a) is amended to read:

7 (a) When a peace officer stops or contacts a person for the commission of a
8 class C felony offense, a misdemeanor, or the violation of a municipal ordinance, the
9 officer may, in the officer's discretion, issue a citation to the person instead of taking
10 the person before a judge or magistrate under AS 12.25.150, except the officer

11 (1) may arrest if

12 (A) [(1)] the person does not furnish satisfactory evidence of
13 identity;

14 (B) [(2)] the peace officer reasonably believes the person is a
15 danger to others;

16 (C) [(3)] the crime for which the person is contacted is one
17 involving violence or harm to another person or to property;

18 (D) [(4)] the person asks to be taken before a judge or
19 magistrate under AS 12.25.150; or

20 (E) [(5)] the peace officer has probable cause to believe the
21 person committed a crime involving domestic violence; in this subparagraph
22 [PARAGRAPH], "crime involving domestic violence" has the meaning given
23 in AS 18.66.990;

(2) shall arrest if the crime for which the person is contacted is one involving driving while a license is canceled, suspended, revoked, or in violation of a limitation, as provided under AS 28.15.291.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 29, following line 22:

Insert a new bill section to read:

**** Sec. 45. AS 28.15.291(b) is amended to read:**

(b) Driving while license canceled, suspended, revoked, or in violation of a limitation is

[(1)] a class A misdemeanor [IF THE PERSON VIOLATES (a)(1) OF THIS SECTION]; upon conviction, the court shall impose a minimum sentence of imprisonment of not less than 10 days

(1) [(A)] with 10 days suspended if the person has not been previously convicted under (a)(1) of this section or a similar law of another jurisdiction; or

(2) [(B)] if the person has been previously convicted under (a)(1) of this section or a similar law in another jurisdiction [;

(2) AN INFRACTION IF THE PERSON VIOLATES (a)(2) OR (3) OF THIS SECTION].

Page 34, line 18:

Delete "Act."

Insert "Act;

(36) AS 12.25.180(a), as amended by sec. 36 of this Act;

(37) AS 28.15.291(b), as amended by sec. 45 of this Act."

Page 34, line 21:

Delete "sec. 37"

Insert "sec. 38"

- 1 Page 34, line 22:
- 2 Delete "sec. 38"
- 3 Insert "sec. 39"
- 4
- 5 Page 34, line 23:
- 6 Delete "sec. 39"
- 7 Insert "sec. 40"
- 8
- 9 Page 34, line 24:
- 10 Delete "sec. 40"
- 11 Insert "sec. 41"
- 12
- 13 Page 34, line 25:
- 14 Delete "sec. 41"
- 15 Insert "sec. 42"
- 16
- 17 Page 34, line 26:
- 18 Delete "sec. 42"
- 19 Insert "sec. 43"
- 20
- 21 Page 34, line 27:
- 22 Delete "sec. 43"
- 23 Insert "sec. 44"
- 24
- 25 Page 34, line 28:
- 26 Delete "sec. 44"
- 27 Insert "sec. 46"
- 28
- 29 Page 34, line 29:
- 30 Delete "sec. 45"
- 31 Insert "sec. 47"

1

2 Page 34, line 30:

3 Delete "sec. 36"

4 Insert "sec. 37"

5

6 Page 34, line 31:

7 Delete "sec. 36"

8 Insert "sec. 37"

9

10 Page 35, line 1:

11 Delete "sec. 36"

12 Insert "sec. 37"

13

14 Page 35, line 4:

15 Delete "Section 48"

16 Insert "Section 50"

17 Delete "sec. 48"

18 Insert "sec. 50"

19

20 Page 35, line 7:

21 Delete "Section 50"

22 Insert "Section 52"

23

24 Page 35, line 8:

25 Delete "sec. 53"

26 Insert "sec. 55"

AMENDMENT #6

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR SHOWER

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

- 1 Page 33, line 7:
- 2 Delete "1981"
- 3 Insert "~~2009~~"
2011

Conceptual Amendment with authorization for LAA Legal to draft to conform.

7

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

By SENATOR SHOWER

TO: CSSB 32(STA), Draft Version "U"

Delete from Page 13 line 25 through page 14 line 15.

Replace with:

- (a) A person commits the crime of terroristic threatening in the second degree if the person makes a threat
- a. that places a person in reasonable fear of serious physical injury to any person with reckless disregard that the threat may cause
 - i. the evacuation or emergency protocol of a building, public place or area, business premises, or mode of public transportation;
 - ii. a serious public inconvenience; or
 - iii. place the public or a substantial group of the public in fear of serious physical injury; or
 - b. that causes any person to reasonably believe that a circumstance exists or is about to exist that is dangerous to the proper or safe functioning of an oil or gas pipeline or supporting facility, utility, or transportation or cargo facility; in this paragraph, "oil or gas pipeline or supporting facility" and "utility" have the meanings given in AS 11.46.495.

